Academic Division, Rehari Colony, Jammu-Tawi /

THE JAMMU & KASHMIR BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,

New Campus, Bemina, Srinagar {UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR}
e-mail: directoracad@jkbose.co.in 0191-2952817,0194-2494522

NOTIFICATION

Subject:- Revised fee structure for various services offered b

JKBOSE to be effective from 01-04-2024.

y the

In pursuance to the decisions taken by the Finance committeP: of 'th.e
Board from time to time in this regard and as approved by the authorities, itis
hereby notified for the information of all the concerned that the Fee charged for

various services offered by the JKBoSE has been revised as shown below, which

shall be effective from 01-04-2024:- T

S. No | Description Revised

Fee

Examination Fee for Class 10" SSE

i) For Regular Students Rs.1180/-

i) Regular/ Private with Additional subject 5+ Rs.1390/-

iii) For Private students / Reappear/ English only / Completion cases Rs.1180/-

Higher Secondary Part | (11" Class)

i) Regular candidates with 5 subjects Rs.1365/-

ii) Regular Candidates with Additional Subject(s) 5+ Rs.1610/-

iii) For Private students /Reappear/English only /Completion cases Rs.1365/-

Higher Secondary Part Il (12" Class)

i) Regular candidates with 5 subjects Rs.1365/-

ii) Regular candidates with Additional Subject(s) 5+ Rs.1610/-

ili) For Private students /Reappear/English only /Completion cases Rs.1365/-

Diploma in Elementary Education (D.E.ED) One year course

i) Regular candidates Rs.1420/-‘

i) For Private / Reappear candidates Rs.1420/-

Certificate Course in Physical Education Examination

i) Regular candidates Rs.1200/-

ii) For Private / Reappear candidates W

National Talent Search Examination Fee (NTSE) ]
i) Per candidate Rs.240/-
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Schedule of Late Fee for Receipt of Admission Form
11" and 12" Re.770/-
) | For 1 count of 10 days from the last date fixed. w;
li) | For 2" count of 10 days from the last date fixed. e

Diploma in Elementary Education (D.El.Ed) Two Year Cours m

i) Regular Candidates W

il Re-appear/Failure candidates - —Tps1070/- |

iii) Late fee 1* count of 10 days from the last date MW

v) Late fee 2" count of 10 days from the last date fixed Rs.3220/-

v) Late fee 3" count of 10 days from the last date fixed.

Other types of Fees "Rs.600/- |

i) Registration Return fee for Class 9t per Candidate. Riiliel

i) Late fee for Registration for 1%t count of 10 days per candidate Rs.75/-

iii) Late fee for Registration for 2" count of 10 days per candidate _ESLS/—_

iv) Late fee for Registration for 3 count of 10 days per _candidate Rs.100/-

v) Re-evaluation fee for class 10t per- script Rs.520/-

vi) Re-evaluation fee for class 11" per- script Rs.520/-

vii) Re-evaluation fee for class 12t per- script Rs.520/-

viii) | Re-evaluation fee for D.ELEd (ETTC) for 1t and 2" year per Rs.640/-
scripts

ix) Fee for issuance of Photostat copies of Answer Scripts per script Rs.270/-

x) Communication of Result in Advance under Rules Rs.930/-

xi) Amendment in result (under rules) on account of omission, error by a Rs.520/-
candidate.

Xii) Verification of the result particulars for admission to Higher Course. Rs.230/-

xiii) Renewal of Registration fee (per candidate) Rs.220/-

Xiv) Registration fee per candidate for - private candidates) | Rs.640/-

xv) Eligibility fee per Candidate Rs.640/-

xvi) Fee for creation of a Special Exam Centre for theory under rules.
However, no fee shall be realised from the candidates of Leh, Kargil, | Rs1030/-
Keran, Karnah and Gurez.

Explanation:-Amount to be calculated per candidate for constitution of a Special Centre that fall
short of the actual number of candidates per center (that is 75). For example if a special center is
sanctioned for 40 candidates. The amount to be charged is 35x 1030 =Rs.36,050/- and each
candidate shall be required to pay additional amount by (Rs.36,050/40) = Rs.901.25/-, which
shall be taken to the nearest multiple of ten that is Rs.900/-

xvil) Fee for conduct of Special practical Exams
Rs.1135/-
xviii) | Fee for changes of dates/ session (Morning/ Evening) of Practical
Examination (per practical). .| Rs.230/-
xix) Fee for permission for private' candidates to appear in practical exams
through a recognised Institute. Rs.410/-
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Xx) Fee for change of subject(s) under rules (per candidate) Rs.410/-
& Fee for Marking of lien. Rs.220/- |
xxii) | Fee for review of UFM case(s) E}_m__/:_,_-
| Xxill) | Renewal Reglstration fee for D.El. Ed per candidate Rs.1345/-
 Fee for Issuance of various Certificates:

i) Fee for processing a case for correction In Name, Parentage, Caste | Rs.1420/-

DOB etc.

Note: No fee shall be charged for issuance of revised Marks card /Diploma certificate after realisation
of correction fee of Rs.1420/-. However, candidates who fall to surrender their original certificates

shall be charged fee under the title Duplicate Marks card/ Qualification Certificate In addition to
Correction fee of Rs.1420/-,

L Fee for issuance of duplicate Qualification certificate(s) Rs.1135/-
| {ii) | Fee for provisional Certificate Rs.410/- |
V) | Fee for Date of Birth Certificate Rs.410/-
V) | Fee for certificate indicating particulars Rs.410/-
Vi) | Fee for Inter Board / University Migration Certificate Rs.520/-
vii) Fee for Duplicate Inter Board / University Migration Certificate Rs.520/-
vili) Fee for Inter School Migration Certificate Rs.410/-
i) Fee for Duplicate Inter School Migration Certificate Rs.410/-
x) Fee for Duplicate Merit Certificate Rs.410/-
xi) Fee for Duplicate Marks, Registration, Admission Card Rs.310/-
xii) Fee for reservation of Examination fee ) Rs.310/-
xiii) Fee for issuance of equivalence certificate within Country ' Rs.350/-
Xiv) Fee for issuance of foreign equivatence certificate. Rs.525/-
xV) Verification of qualification certificate (Fee to be charged per certificate) Rs.830/-
xvi) Verification of qualification certificate in respect of members of
Defence Service and Paramilitary forces (Fee to be charged per certificate) | Rs.635/-

Affiliation/Inspection fees (decision taken by the Finance Committee of the JKBOSE in
its meeting held on 20* of June 2022 vide resolution No: 06)
i) Affiliation/ inspection fee for D.ElEd. Institutes (ETTC/ D.El.Ed.) Rs.26250/-

Fee for Inspection for Recognition/Affiliation of Institute/Up-gradation
for Govt. High/Higher Secondary Schools
i) Govt. Higher Secondary Schodl : Rs.6300/-
iiii) Govt. High Schools Rs.5250/-
Fee for recognition in New subject (s)/ Stream

i) Govt. Higher Secondary School Rs.8400/-
ii) Private Higher Secondary School Rs.15750/- |
Periodical Inspection (Extension) of Govt. High and Higher
Secondary .
i) Govt. Higher Secondary School - Rs.6300/-
1ii) Govt. High Schools Rs.5250/-
V) Annual Inspection fee for determining Infrastructural and Academic | Rs.4465/-
viabjity
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Fee for Inspection of Hostels

First Inspection

i)

Govt. Hostels

i)

Private Hostels

Periodical Inspection

i)

Govt. Hostels

i)

Private Hostels

Dynamic
Inspection fee in respect of Private Academic Insti
by the Finance Committee of the JKBOSE in its meeting held on 19"

Fee and

Affiliation (Upgradation/Affiliation)

resolution No: 10)

]
| _Rs.5250/- |
| Rs.15750/- |

I
| Rs.5250/- |
| Rs.15750/- |
Periodical

tutions. (decision taken
of May 2023 vide

Upgradation Fee in respect of Private Academic Institutions.

S. No | Description Revised
Fee
01. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9%, 10%", 11th and 12*" of the Private | Rs.26250/-
Higher Secondary School upto 150 students '
02. Combined enrolment in Classes 9th, 10th, 11th and 12t of the Private | Rs.30190/-
Higher Secondary School upto 250 students
03. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9th, 10th, 11th and 12t" of the Private | Rs.34720/-
Higher Secondary School upto 350 students .
04. Combined enrolment in Classes 9th, 10th, 11t and 12t of the Private | Rs.39925/-
Higher Secondary School upto 450 students
05. Combined enrolment in Classes 9th, 10t, 11t" and 12 of the Private | Rs.45910/-
Higher Secondary School upto 550 students
06. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9th, 10, 11th and 12t of the Private | Rs.52800/-
Higher Secondary School upto and above 650 students
07. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9th and 10™ of the Private High | Rs.15750/-
School upto 100 students
08. Combined enrolment in Classes 9t and 10 of the Private High School | Rs.18110/-
upto 200 students
09. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9% and 10*" of the Private High School | Rs.20830/-
. upto 300 students :
10. Combined enrolment in Classes 9" and 10*" of the Private High School | Rs.23955/-
upto 400 students
11. Combined enrolment in Classes 9% and 10t of the Private High School | Rs.27550/-
upto 500 students
12. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9™ and 10" of the Private High School | Rs.31680/-
upto 600 students '
13. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9th and 10" of the Private High School | Rs.36430/-

upto and above 700 students
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Combined enrolment In Classes 9™, 10", 11th and 12' of the Private
Higher Secondary School upto 150 students

01.
02.

Combined enrolment in Classes 9", 10, 11th and 12t of the Private
Higher Secondary School upto 250 students

Etension Fee in respect of Private Academic Institutions

_Bju,zl‘l“l/>
Rs.24150/-

Note:

i) Note: No
favore of Specia
Leprosy cured, Hearing Impairment,

retardation and Menta
ii) Miscellaneous charges In lieu of u

aﬁd
"

L 03. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9*", 10", 11" and 12" of the Private
Higher Secondary School upto 350 students ] JQZZL-‘:/,_,
L 02 | Combined enrolment in Classes 9%, 10%, 11™ and 12" of the Private
Higher Secondary school upto 450 students __R_sil_SfQ/;__,
‘7 05. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9", 10%", 11t and 12t of the Private
Higher Secondary School upto 550 students Rs.36730/-
06. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9™, 10th, 11th and 12" of the Private Rs.42240/-
Higher Secondary School upto and above650 students
07. | Combined enrolment In Classes 9™ and 10t of the Private High Rs.15750/-
School upto 100 students |
08. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9" and 10% of the Private High School Rs.18110/-
upto 200 students
09. Combined enrolment in Classes gth and 10% of the Private High School | Rs.20830/-
upto 300 students
10. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9t and 10 of the Private High School Rs.23955/-
upto 400 students
11. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9th and 10t of the Private High school | Rs.27550/-
upto 500 students
12. | Combined enrolment in Classes gth and 10 of the Private High School Rs.31680/-
upto 600 students
13. | Combined enrolment in Classes 9t and 10*" of the Private High School Rs.36430/-
upto and above 700 students |
Periodical Inspection Fee of Private High and Higher Secondary
schools (All categories)
S. No | Description
Private Higher Secondary School Rs.5775/-
Private High Schools Rs.5775/-
Annual Inspection fee for determining Infrastructural and Academic | Rs.5775/-
viability

fee shall be charged for any
lly Abled candidates

IT Charges incorporated in co

W o

of the services offered by JKBOSE in
(Deaf, Dumb, Blind, Lower Vision,
Locomotor Disability, Mental
| iliness) who are disable by 40% or more.

ploading of Certificates on Digi-locker
mpliance of Notification No. F (Acad-



C)/Fin-Com/MSC/22,dated:-01-08-2022 and No. F (Acad-C)/ IT/charges/23,
dated: -18-09-2023, respectiVely has been included with Examination Fee.

iii) The concerned Sections shall calculate the actual Fee along with GST as
applicable at the time of issuing Notifications, in consultation with each
other and respective Accounts Section.

iv) The rates of fee shown In different notification/s already issued by
the Joint Secretaries, General/Examination/Secrecy etc., in connection
with various JKBOSE activities shall not come under the ambit of this

Notification. ‘ \:
\\
O
No. F (Acad-C)/E-7440817/Rev-Fee/B/24. \ 0\%
Dated: 01-04-2024. irectQr A?akemics

Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir/Ladakh for information.
All Joint Secretaries of JKBoSE for information and necessary action.
Financial Advisor cum Chief Accounts Officer JKBOSE for information
All Chief Education Officers of J&K/ Ladakh for information.
P.S to Administrative Secretary to Govt., School Education Deptt. J&K for information of the
Administrative Secretary to Govt., School Education Deptt. J&K.
-6. P.Sto Administrative Secretary to Govt., School Education Deptt. U.T of Ladakh for information
of the Administrative Secretary to Govt., School Education Deptt. U.T of Ladakh.
7. Deputy/Assistant Secretary, Admn. Central, General, Registration, Audit, Exams, |, Il, and Ill,
Supervisory, Forms, J.D /X.D for information and necessary action.
8. Deputy Director Academics J.D./K.D for information
9. All Deputy/Assistant Directors / Academic Officers of JKBOSE for information.
10. Assistant Secretary, ITSS (J.D/K.D) for information and for directing the concerned for ensuring
the uptoading of the same on official website of JKBOSE.
11. P.S to Chairperson/Secretary for information of the Chairperson/Secretary
12. Accounts Officer J.D/ K.D for information and necessary action.
13. Information officer K.D/ 1.D for information.
14. All Section Heads / Sub/ Branch Offices of JKBoSE for information and necessary action.
15. Manager J&K Bank JKBOSE Campus (Bemina, Srinagar/Rehari Colony, Jammu) for information
and necessary action.
16. Incharge website for information and necessary action.
17. Office file.
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